Q

lllinois Division 3250 Executive Park Dr.
US.Department Springdfield, IL 62703
of Transportation (217) 492-4640

Federal Highway www.fhwa.dot.gov/ildiv

Administration

November 30, 2023

In Reply Refer To:
HPER-IL
Mr. Michael Vanderhoof
Bureau Chief, Office of Planning
Illinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764
Subject: Transportation Improvement Program Amendments - East-West Gateway Council

of Governments
Dear Mr. Vanderhoof:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approves the East-West Gateway Council of
Governments (EWGCOGQG) Illinois Transportation Improvement Program amendments to the FY
2024-2027 (EWGCOG) Transportation Improvement Program, and the FY 2021-2024 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as submitted with your letter dated October 31,
2023.

Based on the FHWA Illinois Division’s ongoing Federal oversight of the planning activities at
the EWGCOG Metropolitan Planning Organization, we find that the transportation planning
process of this region substantially meets the planning requirements described in 23 CFR 450.
We can now consider project authorization requests related to this STIP amendment.

Sincerely,
(‘Zé@éaﬁ Ve /Zd,%
Elizabeth R. Tracy

Team Leader
Planning, Environment & Right-of-Way

Enclosure

Ecc:  Mr. Tom Caldwell, Office of Planning, IDOT
Mr. Jason Lange, East-West Gateway Council of Governments



llinois Department of Transportation

Office of Planning and Programming
2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

October 26, 2023

David L. Snyder

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
3250 Executive Park Drive
Springfield, Illinois 62703

Attention: Betsy Tracy
Dear Mr. Snyder:

Enclosed for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR 450.326
are copies of an amendment to the FY 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement
Program for the East West Gateway Council of Governments (EWGC). At its October
25, 2023 meeting, the EWGCs’ Board of Directors amended the Council's FY 2024-
2027 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The Board approved the addition of
new projects for lllinois sponsors.

We consider the estimate of costs included in this Transportation Improvement Program
to be realistic. We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included in the TIP. The
total cost of the TIPs remains consistent with the amount of funds expected to be
available to this area during the TIP time period. The Department, on behalf of the
Governor of lllinois, concurs with the projects listed in this TIP.

The State of lllinois would also like to amend its FY 2021-24 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate these amendments to the EWGC FY 2024-
2027 TIP.

/A2 &&@7/

Michael Vanderhoof
Bureau Chief Planning



Chalr

Mark A. Kern

Chairman, $t. Clair County Board
Yice Chaly

Tishaura Jones

Mayor

City of St. Louis

Irvd Wice Chany
Tim Brinker

Presiding Commissioner
Franklin County

Exacutive Committes

Steve Ehimann
County Executive, St, Charles County

Dennis Gannon

County Executive, Jefferson County
Dennis M. Knobloch

County Board Chairman

Monroe County

Dr. Sam Page
County Executive, St. Louis County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman
Madison County Board

Bembers

Honorable Rita Heard Days
Councilwoman, 1st Council District
St. Louis County

Mike Elam

Councilman, District 3

St. Charles County

Megan Green

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Michelle Harris
President
Municipal League of Metro St.Louis

Charles Powell 1il

Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Vacant

St. Clair County

Herb Roach

Vice President, Southwestern Hlinois
Council of Mayors

David Schwind

Madison County

Herbert Simmons

President, Southwestern liinais
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Seth Speiser

President, Southwestern iliinois
Council of Mayors

Donald R. Summers, Jr.

S$t. Louis County

Regional Citlzens

Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan

John A. Laker

Ron Williams

Naon-vating Memmbaers

Holly Bieneman

Hilinois Department of Transportation
Vacant

Hlinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna

lissouri Department of Transportation
Taulby Roach

Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard

Missouri Office of Administration
Eravutive Director

James M. Wild

EAST-WEST GATEWAY
Council of Governments

Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries

November 1, 2023

Mr. Tom Caldwell

Illinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL. 62764

RE: FY 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment
Dear Mr. Caldwell:

At its October 24, 2023 meeting, the East-West Gateway Council of Governments’ Board
of Directors amended the Council’s FY 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). The Board approved the addition of 80 IDOT projects to the TIP.

The enclosed memo and project summary detail the approved amendment. This projects are
not regionally significant, exempt (40 CFR 93.126, 93.127), and regionally significant with
regarding to air quality. The regionally significant projects are included in the current Air
Quality Conformity Determination so no new conformity is needed. At your request,
minutes confirming the action will be forwarded to your office.

We request that the State Transportation Improvement Program be adjusted to reflect this
change so that the projects can proceed toward implementation. If you have any questions
concerning the amendment, please contact us.

Sincerely,

QQW\W/Q oo tone—

Rachael Pawlak
Senior Manager

cc: Kevin Jemison, IDOT

Enclosures

Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

B14-421-4220
G15-273-2750
Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org




Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Tishaura Jones
Mayor
City of St. Louis

Tim Brinker
Presiding Commissioner
Franklin County

Steve Ehlmann
County Executive, St. Charles County

Dennis Gannon
County Executive, Jefferson County

Dennis M. Knobloch
County Board Chairman
Monroe County

Dr. Sam Page
County Executive, St. Louis County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman
Madison County Board

Honorable Rita Heard Days
Councilwoman, 1st Council District
St. Louis County

Mike Elam

Councilman, District 3

St. Charles County

Megan Green

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Michelle Harris
President
Municipal League of Metro St.Louis

Lonnie Mosley
St. Clair County

Charles Powell 11l
Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Herb Roach
Vice President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

David Schwind
Madison County

Herbert Simmons

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Seth Speiser

President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

Donald R. Summers, Jr.

St. Louis County

Barbara Geisman
C. William Grogan
John A. Laker
Ron Williams

Holly Bieneman

lllinois Department of Transportation
Vacant

Illinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna

Missouri Department of Transportation
Taulby Roach

Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard

Missouri Office of Administration

James M. Wild

BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 23

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

Memo to: Board of Directors
FI‘Ol’l’lZ Staff Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries
Subject: [llinois Department of Transportation amendment to the FY 2024-2027

Transportation Improvement Program, Connected 2050, and the Related
Air Quality Conformity Determination

Date: October 11, 2023

The Governor of Illinois released the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT)
program on July 7, 2023 which was after the draft FY 2024-2027 TIP was released for
public comment. Only IDOT projects with lettings scheduled through January 2024 (14
total projects) were included in the FY 2024-2027 TIP that was approved on August 30,

2023.

IDOT is requesting to amend the remainder of its program to the FY 2024-2027 TIP

which includes 80 projects at a total cost of $1.63 billion.

There is a modification to the draft list of IDOT projects that was presented in August.
There is one new project for resurfacing Frontage Rd in Livingston. This project is on the
March bid opening and is included since federal funds will need to be authorized before

the next Board of Directors meeting in January. The change is detailed below:

Change from draft IDOT amendment list presented in August 2023

miles east of Park St to Macoupin Co
Line - Resurfacing

Page in
TIP# Change Federal § Total $ Att. A
7317T-24 New project — add Frontage Rd 0.1 $640,000 $800,000 A-1

The description, project limits, and costs for these projects by phase of work are
summarized in Attachment A. The table below shows the breakdown of total funds by

project type and geographic entity.

IDOT Amendment — Total Dollars — Improvement Type by County

Capacity Operational

County Preservation Adding & Safety
Madison $170,300,000 $48,000,000  $58,600,000
Monroe $0 $0 $0
St. Clair $752,232,000  $244,600,000  $55,815,000
Multi- $140,734,000 $0 $0
County
Multi-State $50,475,000 $1,500,000 $0
Regional $33,001,000 $0 $4,200,000
Total $1,146,742,000  $294,100,000 $118,615,000
% Total 70.4% 18.1% 7.3%

Other

$4,600,000
$0
$0
$0

$0
$63,878,000
$68,478,000
4.2%

% of

Total % of Total Allocated
$281,500,000 17.3% 18.4%
$ 0 0.0% 0.0%
$1,052,647,000 64.7% 69.0%
$140,734,000 8.6% 9.2%
$51,975,000 3.2% 3.4%

$101,079,000 6.2%

$1,627,935,000 100.0% 100.0%

100.0%

Note: Percent of allocated funding represents the share of funds identified for specific investments in counties

One Viemorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023
Page 24

Board of Directors
October 11, 2023
Page 2

There are several major projects (i.e., projects $35 million or greater) in this amendment that will
impact commuters and travelers in the next four years. The following table details proposed
IDOT major projects to the FY 2024-2027 TIP.

Total Cost FY Year
2024-2027 Construction
Project Title-Description County (in millions) Programmed

1-55/64 — Mississippi River to Tri-Level (I-64) St. Clair $288.3 2026
interchange — reconstruction, bridge rehabilitation
IL 3 Connector — Collinsville Ave to IL 3/203 — St. Clair $104.0 2026
land acquisition, utility relocation, construct new
road
[-55/70 — 0.5 miles west of IL 203 to 0.5 miles west | Madison/ St. $80.0 2025
of Black Ln — resurfacing, bridge & ramp repair Clair
1-255/US 50 — 0.2 miles north of IL 157 to IL 15 — St. Clair $74.3 2024
Resurfacing, bridge repair, deck overlay
IL 4/IL 15 — At Kaskaskia River — preliminary St. Clair $70.0 2026
engineering, land acquisition, replace bridge
IL 3 — New Poag Rd to Industrial Dr — pavement Madison $65.5 2027
replacement, ADA improvements, utility relocation
[-64/US 50 — 0.5 miles west of IL 157 to 0.4 miles St. Clair $64.8 2025
west of Green Mount Rd — resurfacing, ramp repair
[-255 — 0.5 miles south of IL 3 in Columbia to IL 3 Monroe/St. $60.5 2027
in Dupo Clair
Lebanon Bypass — IL 4 to US 50 (east of Lebanon) St. Clair $57.0 2026
— preliminary engineering, land acquisition, new
road
[-255 — IL 3 at Dupo to 0.2 miles north of IL 157 — St. Clair $53.5 2026
resurfacing, bridge & ramp repair
1-64 at IL 111 — replace bridge, diamond St. Clair $51.8 2026
interchange
1-64/US 50 — west of Green Mount Rd to 1.1 miles St. Clair $50.6 2024
w/o IL 158 — additional lanes, bridge
repair/resurfacing
McKinley Bridge over Mississippi River — bridge Madison $50.0 2027
repair
US 40 — east of Formosa Rd to Bethany Dr — land Madison $48.0 2027
acquisition, add lanes
IL 111 — At B&O Railroad in Fairmount City — St. Clair $39.5 2027
bridge replacement

Air Quality Conformity

The IDOT TIP amendment contains nine regionally significant projects with regards to air
quality conformity. A new air quality conformity determination is not required since these nine
projects were included in the modeling for the FY 2024-2027 Air Quality Conformity
Determination which was approved at the August 30, 2023 Board of Directors meeting. The
other 71 projects are not regionally significant or exempt with regard to air quality conformity.



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023
Page 25

Board of Directors
October 11, 2023
Page 3

Public Participation

Public comment on the IDOT TIP amendment was from September 1, 2023 until October 4,
2023. Information on the comment period was posted in Local Government Briefings and in
newspaper ads in the St. Louis Post-Dispatch, St. Louis American, and Belleville News
Democrat. East-West Gateway staff also sent an email about the comment period to Illinois
cities, villages, and counties that submitted an application for federal funding in 2023.
Information regarding the TIP amendment and Air Quality Conformity Determination was
posted to the Council’s website throughout the comment period. There were no comments
received on the IDOT amendment.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2024-2027 TIP, Connected 2050, and
related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to include the IDOT amendment.




BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 26
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MADISON
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7221H-26 IDOT HIPBR Replace Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AMERICAN LEGION RD ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT AMERICAN LEGION ENT IN EDWARDSVILLE IMPL $1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $0
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,360,000 TOTAL  $1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $340,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,700,000

7317T-24 IDOT - C-98-098-23 STBG Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FRONTAGE RD ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI. EAST OF PARK ST TO MACOUPIN CO LINE IMPL $800,000 $800,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 2.3 Federal: $640,000 TOTAL $800,000 $800,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $160,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $800,000

7221L-24 IDOT NHPP Bridge(s) PE $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
1-270 Preliminary Engineering ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.2 MIEOF IL 111 TO 0.5 MI E OF 1-55/70 Resurfacing IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PE (PHASE I AND II); RESURFACING; BRIDGE REPAIR; BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 8.85 Federal: $0 TOTAL $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $3,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $86,700,000

6987Q-23 IDOT NHPP Replace Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 Widening ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
IL 3 TO 0.1 MI E OF ST. THOMAS RD Interchange Revision IMPL $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
LAND ACQ; ADD LNS; INTERCHANGE RECONST; REPL BRDG
LENGTH (mi): 1.15 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $1,500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $101,900,000

7317S-24 IDOT NHPP Weigh Station PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/70 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WEIGH STATION 1 MILE W/O IL 159 IMPL $700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $0
WEIGH STATION REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $630,000 TOTAL $700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant State: $70,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $700,000

A-1



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 27
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MADISON
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

5990-19 IDOT HIPBR Replace Bridge(s) PE $3,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0
1-55/70 ROW $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
OVER KEEBLER ROAD IMPL $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $4,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $1,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $4,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $26,000,000

6987J-22 IDOT - C-98-033-20 NHPP Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/1-70/US 40 Utility Adjustment ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PLEASANT RIDGE ROAD Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $8,100,000 $0 $0 $8,100,000 $0
LAND ACQ, UTILITY ADJUSTMENT, REPLACE BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $6,840,000 TOTAL  $8,100,000 $0 $0 $8,100,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,260,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,600,000

7317H-26 IDOT - C-98-110--21 STBG Bicycle Facilities PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 100 Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PIASA BIRD MONUMENT IN ALTON TO LOCKHAVEN RD IMPL $4,600,000 $0 $0 $4,600,000 $0
BIKE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 4.82 Federal: $3,680,000 TOTAL $4,600,000 $0 $0 $4,600,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $920,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,600,000

7146H-21 IDOT - C-98-082-21 HIPBR Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER NW/CNG RR AND BIKE TRAIL (0.2 MI N/O IL 162) IMPL $2,200,000 $0 $2,200,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE AND JOINT REPAIR, DECK OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,760,000 TOTAL  $2,200,000 $0 $2,200,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $440,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,200,000

6987K-22 IDOT - C-98-037-20 STBG Land Acquisition PE $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
1L 111 Utility Adjustment ROW $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
POAG RD TO DENHAM DR Roadway Reconstruction IMPL  $16,500,000 $0 $16,500,000 $0 $0
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT,RECONSTRUCT
LENGTH (mi): 0.88 Federal: $13,200,000 TOTAL  $18,500,000 $0 $18,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $5,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $18,500,000

A-2



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 28
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MADISON
FUNDING 2024-2027
ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6987G-21 IDOT - C-98-036-20 STBG Preliminary Engineering PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 Utility Adjustment ROW $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AT CHAIN OF ROCKS RD Intersection Improvement IMPL  $18,500,000 $0 $18,500,000 $0 $0
PE (PHASE II), LAND ACQ; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT; INTERSECTION RECONST
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $16,400,000 TOTAL  $20,500,000 $2,000,000 $18,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $4,100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $24,500,000

7221W-271DOT - C-98-115-22 HIPBR New Bridge Deck PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111/IL 3 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ROGERS AVE & BLOOMER DR 1 MIN OF JCT ILL 111/140 IN ALTON IMPL $9,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,700,000
NEW BRIDGE DECK
LENGTH (mi): 0.2 Federal: $7,760,000 TOTAL  $9,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,700,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,940,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $9,700,000

6804K-22 IDOT - C-98-309-18 NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0
IL 140 Roadway Reconstruction ROW $3,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $0
TERRA DR TO ANNEX ST IN ALTON IMPL $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0
PE; LAND ACQ; UTILITY RELOCATION; RECONSTRUCTION
LENGTH (mi): 1.44 Federal: $3,600,000 TOTAL $6,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $5,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,900,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $49,500,000

7317C-27 IDOT - C-98-118-22 NHPP Culvert PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 140 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TRIB INDIAN CREEK 1.9 MI E OF IL 255 IN BETHALTO IMPL $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $800,000
CULVERT REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $640,000 TOTAL $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $800,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $160,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $800,000

7317D-27 IDOT - C-98-101-22 NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 143 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WOOD RIVER CREEK 1.3 MI W OF IL 3 IN EAST ALTON IMPL $11,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,000,000
BRIDGE REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $8,800,000 TOTAL $11,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $11,000,000

A-3



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 29
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MADISON
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6987T-23 IDOT - C-98-084-19 HIPBR Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 143 Utility Adjustment ROW $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0
SILVER CREEK E TRIB 0.1 MI W OF MARINE Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $1,650,000 $0 $1,650,000 $0 $0
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT; BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,280,000 TOTAL $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $420,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,700,000

7100Q-24 IDOT NHPP Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 159 Intersection Improvement ROW $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
AT BELTLINE RD IN COLLINSVILLE Utility Adjustment IMPL $5,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $4,000,000 $0
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT; INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION
LENGTH (mi): 0.21 Federal: $3,200,000 TOTAL $6,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $4,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $2,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $6,000,000

7317J-26 IDOT - C-98-169-18 STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 160 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S OF SILVER LAKE RD TO 0.1 MI N OF US 40/IL 143 IN HIGHLAND IMPL $4,200,000 $0 $0 $4,200,000 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 3.02 Federal: $3,360,000 TOTAL $4,200,000 $0 $0 $4,200,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $840,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,200,000

5327-12 IDOT - C-98-283-18 NHPP Intersection Improvement PE $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
IL 162 Land Acquisition ROW $1,850,000 $1,850,000 $0 $0 $0
RELOCATE FROM IL 157 (N JCT) TO IL 157 (S JCT) Utility Adjustment IMPL $25,550,000 $25,550,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0.8 Federal: $21,040,000 TOTAL  $28,400,000 $28,400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $7,360,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $33,400,000

7100T-21 IDOT - C-98-002-25 HIPBR Bridge(s) PE $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
IL 3 Land Acquisition ROW $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
RR YARD AT ARMY DEPOT IN GRANITE CITY Utility Adjustment IMPL $25,000,000 $500,000 $24,500,000 $0 $0
PE (PHASE I AND II);RR FLAGGER; BRIDGE SUPERSTR
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $21,200,000 TOTAL $27,500,000 $1,000,000 $26,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $6,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $30,600,000

A-4



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 30
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MADISON
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7100K-24 IDOT NHPP Land Acquisition PE $3,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000
IL3 Utility Adjustment ROW $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000
NEW POAG RD TO INDUSTRIAL DR Roadway Reconstruction IMPL  $59,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $59,000,000
ADA IMPR. UTILITY RELOC, PAVEMENT REPL
LENGTH (mi): 4.5 Federal: $47,200,000 TOTAL  $65,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $64,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $18,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $65,500,000

7221N-27 IDOT NHPP Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
L4 Resurfacing ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
0.3 MI SOUTH OF 1-55 TO 0.3 MI SOUTH OF IL 140 Roadway Shoulders IMPL $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000
ROW-UTILITY ACQ.; RESURFACING; NEW SHOULDERS
LENGTH (mi): 2.97 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $4,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $4,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $20,000,000

6986W-23 IDOT - C-98-232-18 HIPBR Replace Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
NEW DOUGLAS RD Land Acquisition ROW $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
E TRIB TO SILVER CREEK 2 MI E OF 1-55 Utility Adjustment IMPL $2,550,000 $2,550,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, LAND ACQ., UTILITY ADJ.
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $2,000,000 TOTAL $2,600,000 $2,600,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,600,000

6988F-21 IDOT - P-98-004-21 NHPP Widening 2 to 4 lanes PE $4,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
US 40 Land Acquisition ROW $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0
E OF FORMOSA RD TO BETHANY DR Utility Adjustment IMPL  $42,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $40,000,000
PE (PHASE I & 1I); LAND ACQ, ADD LNS
LENGTH (mi): 2.9 Federal: $36,800,000 TOTAL  $48,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $4,000,000 $42,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $11,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $51,886,000




BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 31
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MULTI-COUNTY-I
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7221Z-27 1DOT - C-98-095-22 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50/IL 3 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.5 MI S OF IL 3 IN COLUMBIA TO IL 3 IN DUPO IMPL  $60,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $60,500,000
RESURFACING; BRIDGE REPAIRS; RAMP REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 8.5 Federal: $54,450,000 TOTAL  $60,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $60,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $6,050,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $60,500,000

7317E-24 IDOT STATE Weigh Station PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/70/US 40/1-64/US 50 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/70 AND I-64 WEIGH STATIONS IMPL $34,000 $17,000 $17,000 $0 $0
MISCELLANEOUS
LENGTH (mi): 0.01 Federal: $0 TOTAL $34,000 $17,000 $17,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant - 93.126 State: $34,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $34,000

71001-24 IDOT - C-98-286-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/1-70/US 40 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.5 MI W OF IL 203 IN MADISON TO 0.5 MI W OF BLACK LN IN COLLINSVILLE

IMPL  $80,000,000 $0 $80,000,000 $0 $0

RESURFACING;RAMP REPAIR;BRIDGE REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 5.65 Federal: $72,000,000 TOTAL  $80,000,000 $0 $80,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $8,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $83,000,000

7317Q-23 IDOT - C-98-044-23 NHPP Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
NAVIGATION LIGHTING REPARIS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS ALONG MISSISSIPPI RIVER IMPL $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $160,000 TOTAL $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant State: $40,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $200,000

A-6



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 32
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MULTI-STATE
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6446-15 IDOT - C-98-284-18 NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0
1-270 Bridge(s) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
NEW INTERSTATE BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 1.2 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $1,500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $327,379,000

7221Y-27 IDOT - C-98-064-23 HIPBR Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MCKINLEY BRIDGE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT VENICE IMPL  $50,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000,000
BRIDGE REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 0.4 Federal: $40,000,000 TOTAL  $50,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: -93.126 State: $10,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $50,000,000

5674A-25 IDOT - C-98-098-22 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MCKINLEY BRIDGE -SALISBURY ST-FAU 9105 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER IMPL $175,000 $0 $175,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING
LENGTH (mi): 0.7 Federal: $140,000 TOTAL $175,000 $0 $175,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $35,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $175,000

7221A-25 IDOT NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
us 67 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER (CLARK BRIDGE) IMPL $300,000 $0 $300,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING (INCLUDES $150K FROM MODOT)
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $240,000 TOTAL $300,000 $0 $300,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $60,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $300,000




BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 33
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: REGIONAL-I
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7143-24 IDOT STBG Pedestrian Facility PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE ADA RAMPS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $735,000 $435,000 $300,000 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $588,000 TOTAL $735,000 $435,000 $300,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $147,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $735,000

5329B-16 IDOT STATE Archaeology PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE ARCHEOLOGY ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,000,000

2868-98 IDOT STATE Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE MAINTENANCE PROJ Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS Miscellaneous IMPL $7,129,000 $7,129,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACE ROAD, REPAIR BRIDGE DECK
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $7,129,000 $7,129,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $7,129,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $34,091,000

2868A-25 IDOT STATE Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE MAINTENANCE PROJ Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS Miscellaneous IMPL  $21,387,000 $0 $7,129,000 $7,129,000 $7,129,000
RESURFACE ROAD, REPAIR BRIDGE DECK
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $21,387,000 $0 $7,129,000 $7,129,000 $7,129,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $21,387,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $21,387,000

2475A-23 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE MISCELLANEOUS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,000,000




BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 34
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: REGIONAL-I
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6993-21 IDOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICT-WIDE PAVEMENT & BRIDGE PRESERVATION Bridge(s) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $1,650,000 $0 $0 $970,000 $680,000
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $1,320,000 TOTAL $1,650,000 $0 $0 $970,000 $680,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $330,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,650,000

69877-21 IDOT - C-98-036-22 STATE Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE PAVEMENT PATCHING ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $2,000,000 $1,200,000 $800,000 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $2,000,000 $1,200,000 $800,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,800,000

6994A-26 IDOT STATE Preliminary Engineering PE $2,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,000,000
DISTRICTWIDE PRELIM ENG NEEDS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING/UTILITY ENG. COORDINATION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $2,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,500,000

6994-20 IDOT STATE Preliminary Engineering PE $30,750,000 $20,750,000 $10,000,000 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE PRELIM ENG NEEDS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING/UTILITY ENG. COORDINATION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $30,750,000 $20,750,000 $10,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $30,750,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $114,600,000

6670A-17 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE RAILROAD FLAGGER ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $900,000 $200,000 $200,000 $500,000 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $900,000 $200,000 $200,000 $500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $900,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,059,000




BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 35
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: REGIONAL-I
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7144-24 IDOT HSIP Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL  $24,438,000 $5,839,000 $6,017,000 $6,198,000 $6,384,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $21,994,000 TOTAL  $24,438,000 $5,839,000 $6,017,000 $6,198,000 $6,384,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,444,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $24,438,000

6670D-24 IDOT STATE Utility Adjustment PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE UTILITY RELOCATIONS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $900,000 $200,000 $200,000 $500,000 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $900,000 $200,000 $200,000 $500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $900,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,100,000

4079A-24 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GUARDRAIL/MEDIAN CABLE INSTALL ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE IMPL $3,300,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $3,300,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $3,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $7,490,000

4371A-23 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LAND ACQUISITION ROW $2,400,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $0
DISTRICTWIDE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRE- AND POST-ACQUISITION ACTIVITIES
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $2,400,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,835,000

4374A-24 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISCELLANEOUS LAND ACQUISITION ROW $1,390,000 $500,000 $500,000 $390,000 $0
DISTRICTWIDE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $1,390,000 $500,000 $500,000 $390,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,390,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,390,000

A-10



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 36
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: REGIONAL-|
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027
2669A-23 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS PROJECTS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AMERICAN BOTTOMS IMPL $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
DEEP WELLS AND PUMP REPAIRS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $590,000

A-11



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 37
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

72211-23 IDOT STBG Replace Bridge(s) PE $2,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
26TH ST/CH 52 Preliminary Engineering ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
SOUTHERN RR IN EAST ST. LOUIS Land Acquisition IMPL  $27,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $26,000,000
PE (PHASE I AND II); ROW: UTILITY RELOCATION; BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $22,400,000 TOTAL  $30,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $27,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $7,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $31,000,000

6650B-17 IDOT - C-98-100-22 STBG Pedestrian Facility PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BOND AVE Resurfacing ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10TH ST IN EAST ST. LOUIS TO IL 163 IMPL $4,700,000 $0 $0 $4,700,000 $0
RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 4.69 Federal: $3,760,000 TOTAL  $4,700,000 $0 $0 $4,700,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $940,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,200,000

6987Y-23 IDOT NHPP Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
COLLINSVILLE RD Utility Adjustment ROW $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $0
SCHOENBERGER CREEK 0.5 MI E OF IL 203 Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $6,700,000 $0 $100,000 $6,600,000 $0
LAND ACQUISITION, REPLACE BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $5,280,000 TOTAL $6,800,000 $0 $200,000 $6,600,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,520,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $6,800,000

7100R-21 IDOT - C-98-087-19 HIPBR Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FOREST BLVD Utility Adjustment ROW $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0
SCHOENBERGER CREEK W OF IL 111 IN WASHINGTON PARK Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $3,550,000 $0 $0 $3,550,000 $0
LAND ACQ;UTIL ADJ;BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $2,800,000 TOTAL  $3,600,000 $0 $0 $3,600,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,600,000

5992-17 IDOT - C-98-069-19 STBG Widening 2 to 4 lanes PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GREEN MOUNT ROAD Bi-directional Left-turn Ln. ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
IL 161 TOIL 177 Utility Adjustment IMPL  $20,500,000 $0 $0 $20,500,000 $0
WIDEN TWO TO FOUR LANES - ADD CENTER TURN LANE
LENGTH (mi): 1 Federal: $15,200,000 TOTAL  $21,500,000 $0 $0 $21,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $6,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $21,500,000

A-12



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 38
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6987A-23 IDOT - C-98-067-19 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
02MINOFIL 157 TOIL 15 Rehabilitate Bridge(s) IMPL  $74,300,000 $74,300,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING, BRIDGE REPAIR, BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 351 Federal: $66,870,000 TOTAL $74,300,000 $74,300,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $7,430,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $74,300,000

7100J-24 IDOT - C-98-078-19 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50/IL 3 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3 AT DUPO TO 0.2 MIN OF IL 157 IMPL  $53,500,000 $0 $0 $53,500,000 $0
RESURFACING; RAMP REPAIR;BRIDGE REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 3.08 Federal: $48,150,000 TOTAL  $53,500,000 $0 $0 $53,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $5,350,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $53,500,000

6671A-22 IDOT - C-98-062-19 NHPP Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/64/ US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
B & O, CONRAIL & TRRA RR IN EAST ST LOUIS IMPL  $23,000,000 $0 $23,000,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE REHABILITATION, BRIDGE REPAIR,BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $20,700,000 TOTAL  $23,000,000 $0 $23,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $23,000,000

6886B-23 IDOT - C-98-038-23 NHPP Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $11,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $8,000,000 $2,000,000
1-55/1-64/US 40/IL 3 Roadway Reconstruction ROW $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER TO I-64 (TRI-LEVEL) - PAVEMENT Replace Bridge(s) IMPL  $275,300,000 $0 $2,000,000 $273,300,000 $0
REPLACEMENT BRIDGE REPLACEMENT/ REHAB
LENGTH (mi): 2.73 Federal: $247,770,000 TOTAL $288,300,000 $0 $5,000,000 $281,300,000 $2,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $40,530,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $297,300,000

7146N-24 IDOT - C-98-286-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/1-70/US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-64 (TRI-LEVEL) INTCHG TO 0.5 MI W OF IL 203 IMPL $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 0.74 Federal: $1,800,000 TOTAL  $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,000,000

A-13



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 39
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7317R-24 IDOT NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-64 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER NORFOLK SOUTHER RR 0.3 MI E/O IL 161 IMPL $232,000 $232,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE PAINTING - WESTBOUND BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $208,300 TOTAL $232,000 $232,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant State: $23,200
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $232,000

6803-17 IDOT - C-98-084-20 NHPP Replace Bridge(s) PE $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0
1-64 Interchange Revision ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ATIL 111 Land Acquisition IMPL  $49,300,000 $0 $14,300,000 $35,000,000 $0
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT - DIAMOND INTERCHANGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $46,620,000 TOTAL  $51,800,000 $0 $16,800,000 $35,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $5,180,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $61,300,000

7317A-27 IDOT - C-98-119-22 NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-64 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SILVER CREEK 1.8 MI E OF IL 158 & LITTLE SILVER CREEK 1.5 MI W OF IL 4

IMPL  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000

BRIDGE REPAIR; BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $9,000,000 TOTAL  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $10,000,000

7317B-25 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-64/US 50 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.2 MI W OF IL 157 IN CASEYVILLE TO 0.4 MI W OF GREEN MOUNT RD IN O'FALLON

IMPL  $64,800,000 $0 $64,800,000 $0 $0

RESURFACING;RAMP REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 7.08 Federal: $58,320,000 TOTAL  $64,800,000 $0 $64,800,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $6,480,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $64,800,000

6109A-21 IDOT - C-98-245-18 NHPP Preliminary Engineering 11 PE $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
1-64/US 50 Widening 4 to 6 Lanes ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
W OF GREENMOUNT RD TO 1.1 MI W OF IL 158 IMPL  $50,000,000 $50,000,000 $0 $0 $0
PE II, ADDITIONAL LANES; BRIDGE REPAIR; RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 2.18 Federal: $40,000,000 TOTAL  $50,600,000 $50,600,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $10,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $52,600,000

A-14



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 40
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6683-20 IDOT - C-98-083-20 STBG Replace Bridge(s) PE $2,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
IL 111 Utility Adjustment ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
AT CONRAIL/ B & O RAILROAD IN FAIRMONT CITY Land Acquisition IMPL $36,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $35,000,000
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $28,800,000 TOTAL  $39,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $2,000,000 $36,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $10,700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $40,300,000

7317K-26 IDOT STBG Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
A&S RR 0.1 MI S OF 1-64 IN WASHINGTON PARK IMPL $3,500,000 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $0
BRIDGE SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $2,800,000 TOTAL  $3,500,000 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,500,000

73171-27 IDOT STBG Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 13 Utility Adjustment ROW  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000
IL 157 IN CAHOKIA HEIGHTS TO 23RD ST IN BELLEVILLE Resurfacing IMPL $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000
LAND ACQ; UTILITY ADJ; PAVEMENT REHABILITATION; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 5.88 Federal: $8,000,000 TOTAL $16,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $16,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $8,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $116,000,000

7146T-25 1IDOT - C-98-076-20 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 157 Traffic Signals ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3 TO LOUISE AVE IN CAHOKIA HEIGHTS IMPL $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING, TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODERNIZATION
LENGTH (mi): 2.49 Federal: $4,800,000 TOTAL  $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $6,000,000

7221X-24 IDOT HIPBR Preliminary Engineering PE $3,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000
1L 157 Land Acquisition ROW $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 $0
LITTLE CANTEEN CREEK IN CASEYVILLE Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $9,500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $9,000,000
PE II; LAND ACQ; UTILITY ADJ; CE; BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $7,200,000 TOTAL  $12,600,000 $2,000,000 $0 $600,000 $10,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $5,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,600,000

A-15



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 41
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

7144F-24 IDOT - C-98-153-22 HSIP Traffic Signals PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 159 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LUDWIG DR/SALEM PL TO IL 161 IMPL $4,015,000 $4,015,000 $0 $0 $0
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODERNIZATION
LENGTH (mi): 4.9 Federal: $3,614,000 TOTAL  $4,015,000 $4,015,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $401,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,015,000

5319-14 IDOT - C-98-123-10 NHPP Replace Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 159 Land Acquisition ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DOUGLAS CREEK 0.8 MI N. OF SMITHTON Utility Adjustment IMPL $3,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,700,000
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $2,960,000 TOTAL  $3,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,700,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $740,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,700,000

69870-22 IDOT - C-98-178-18 STBG Roadway Reconstruction PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 177 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
COUNTY RD TO MINE RD IN MASCOUTAH IMPL  $17,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000
RECONSTRUCTION, ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 1.66 Federal: $13,600,000 TOTAL $17,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $3,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $17,000,000

7317L-26 IDOT - C-98-088-19 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1L 203 Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MADISON CO LINE IN MADISON TO COLLINSVILLE RD IN FAIRMONT CITY

IMPL $4,100,000 $0 $0 $4,100,000 $0

RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 1.42 Federal: $3,280,000 TOTAL  $4,100,000 $0 $0 $4,100,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $820,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,100,000

4707C-23 IDOT STBG Land Acquisition PE $9,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0
IL 3 CONNECTOR New 2-lane Roadway ROW  $10,000,000 $1,000,000 $9,000,000 $0 $0
COLLINSVILLE RD TO IL 3/203 Preliminary Engineering IMPL  $85,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $80,000,000 $0
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY RELOCATION
LENGTH (mi): 1.5 Federal: $79,200,000 TOTAL $104,000,000 $5,000,000 $14,000,000 $85,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $24,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $105,500,000

A-16



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 42
FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6988A-21 IDOT - P-98-005-21 NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3 RELOCATION ROW  §11,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,500,000
0.1 MI S OF RIVER PARK CONNECTOR TO MONSANTO AVE IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONNECTOR IN EAST ST. LOUIS - PE (PHASE I & 1I) RR FLAGGER
LENGTH (mi): 2.02 Federal: $9,200,000 TOTAL  $11,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $2,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $313,950,000

7146W-251DOT - C-98-044-20 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL4 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MADISON COUNTY LINE TO CENTER ST IN LEBANON IMPL $4,100,000 $0 $4,100,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 3.51 Federal: $3,280,000 TOTAL  $4,100,000 $0 $4,100,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $820,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,100,000

7317G-24 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4 Utility Adjustment ROW $150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $0
AT US 50 S JCT IN LEBANON IMPL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
LAND ACQ; UTILITY RELOCATION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $200,000

7146X-25 IDOT - C-98-045-20 STBG Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL15TOIL 13 IMPL $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 8.37 Federal: $6,400,000 TOTAL  $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,000,000

6987P-20 IDOT HIPBR Preliminary Engineering PE $6,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0
IL 4/IL 15 Replace Bridge(s) ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
AT KASKASKIA RIVER 0.2 MI E/O IL 4 IMPL  $63,000,000 $0 $0 $63,000,000 $0
PE I & II; LAND ACQ; REPLACE BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $54,400,000 TOTAL  $70,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $67,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $15,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $73,000,000

A-17



BOD Meeting - October 25, 2023

Page 43
ATTACHMENT A - FY 24-27 IDOT AMENDMENT
COUNTY: ST. CLAIR
FUNDING 2024-2027
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

6448-15 IDOT - C-98-001-26 STBG Preliminary Engineering PE $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,500,000 $0
LEBANON BYPASS Land Acquisition ROW $500,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0
IL 4 TO US 50 EAST OF LEBANON New 2-lane Roadway IMPL  $54,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $50,000,000 $0
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING, LAND ACQ., UTILITIES, NEW RD
LENGTH (mi): 2.7 Federal: $42,000,000 TOTAL  $57,000,000 $0 $4,500,000 $52,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $15,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $61,100,000

7317M-271DOT - C-98-108-22 STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ST. CLAIR AVE. Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
33RD ST. IN E. ST. LOUIS TO IL 157 IN CASEYVILLE/E. ST. LOUIS IMPL $6,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,300,000
RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 3.81 Federal: $5,040,000 TOTAL  $6,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,300,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,260,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $6,300,000






